

No. 12-1252

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PHILLIP C. AND ANGIE C.,
ON BEHALF OF THEIR SON A.C.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEBORAH A. MATTISON	MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK*
RACHEL L. MCGINLEY	PUBLIC CITIZEN
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN, & PANTAZIS, LLC	LITIGATION GROUP
301 19th Street North	1600 20th Street NW
Birmingham, AL 35203	Washington, DC 20009
(205) 314-1500	(202) 588-1000
	<i>mkirkpatrick@citizen.org</i>

June 2013

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION. 1

STATEMENT 1

 Statutory Background 1

 Facts and Proceedings Below. 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with the
Decision of Any Other Court, and the Board’s Novel
Theory Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review. ... 6

II. The Petition is Wrong on the Merits..... 7

 A. Section 300.502(b) Is a Valid Exercise of the
Secretary of Education’s Regulatory
Authority..... 7

 B. The Decision Below Is Consistent with this
Court’s Precedents. 9

 C. The Board’s Objection to Using the Due
Process Hearing Procedure to Determine
Liability for the Cost of IEEs Ignores the
Text of the Statute..... 10

III. The Board’s Policy Arguments Do Not
Provide a Basis to Grant the Petition..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9
<i>Arlington Central School District v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	9, 10
<i>C.S. ex rel. Sundberg v. Governing Board of Riverside Unified School District</i> , 321 F. App'x 630, 631 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Council Rock School District v. Bolick</i> , 462 F. App'x 212 (3d Cir. 2012).	6
<i>Eddie F. ex rel. Casey F. v. River Falls School District</i> , 243 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2001).	6
<i>G.J. v. Muscogee County School District</i> , 668 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2012).	6
<i>Holmes v. Millcreek Township School District</i> , 205 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2000).	6, 11
<i>Independent School District No. 284 v. A.C., by & through her Parent, C.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001).	6
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Lenoir County Board of Education</i> , 216 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2000).	6-7
<i>K.L.A. v. Windham Southeast Supervisory Union</i> , 371 F. App'x 151 (2d Cir. 2010).	6

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... 8

M.M. v. Lafayette School District,
681 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012). 6, 11

M.Z. ex rel. D.Z. v. Bethlehem Area School District,
2013 WL 1224091 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 2013). 6

P.P. ex rel. Michael P. v. West Chester Area School District,
585 F.3d 727 (3d Cir. 2009). 6

P.R. v. Woodmore Local School District,
256 F. App'x 751 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 9

Ruffin v. Houston Independent School District,
459 F. App'x 358 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005)..... 2, 7

Taylor v. Vermont Department of Education,
313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 6

Statutory Materials and Rules

Alabama Exceptional Child Education Act,
Ala. Code § 16-39-1, *et seq.*..... 2

Ala. Admin. Code § 290-8-9-.02(4)(d)..... 10

Ala. Admin. Code § 290-8-9-.02(4)(e)..... 10

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act,

20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	4, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1406(b)(2).	5, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1).	1, 2, 5, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A).	9, 11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(a)(2)	2, 3
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(1)	1, 2
34 C.F.R. § 300.502(b)(2)(i)	1, 2, 3
34 C.F.R. § 300.503 (1983)	8
Supreme Court Rule 10	7
